

funerary objects were removed from site CA–MAD–546, located on the San Joaquin Experimental Range, Madera County, CA.

This notice is published as part of the National Park Service’s administrative responsibilities under NAGPRA, 25 U.S.C. 3003(d)(3). The determinations in this notice are the sole responsibility of the museum, institution, or Federal agency that has control of the Native American human remains and associated funerary objects. The National Park Service is not responsible for the determinations in this notice.

### Consultation

A detailed assessment of the human remains was made by Fresno City College (FCC) and Forest Service professional staff in consultation with representatives of the Big Sandy Rancheria of Western Mono Indians of California (*previously* listed as Big Sandy Rancheria of Mono Indians of California); Buena Vista Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians of California; Cold Springs Rancheria of Mono Indians of California; Middletown Rancheria of Pomo Indians of California; Northfork Rancheria of Mono Indians of California; Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians of California; Santa Rosa Indian Community of the Santa Rosa Rancheria, California; Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians, Shingle Springs Rancheria (Verona Tract), California; Table Mountain Rancheria (*previously* listed as Table Mountain Rancheria of California); Tejon Indian Tribe; Tule River Indian Tribe of the Tule River Reservation, California; and the Tuolumne Band of Me-Wuk Indians of the Tuolumne Rancheria of California. In addition, the California Valley Miwok Tribe, California; Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians of California; Fort McDermitt Paiute and Shoshone Tribes of the Fort McDermitt Indian Reservation, Nevada and Oregon; Lone Band of Miwok Indians of California; and the Jackson Band of Miwok Indians (*previously* listed as Jackson Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians of California) were invited to consult, but did not participate. Hereafter, all the Indian Tribes listed in this section are referred to as “The Consulted Tribes.”

### History and Description of the Remains

Between 1986 and 1990, human remains representing, at minimum, four individuals were removed by Don Wren of Fresno Community College from site CA–MAD–546 on the San Joaquin Experimental Range in Madera County, CA. The excavations were part of an archeological field school led by Wren. In January of 2017, an osteological

examination of faunal collections curated at FCC was conducted to determine if human remains were present. That examination resulted in the identification of the human remains listed in this notice. All the human remains are fragmentary. A total of 79 bone fragments and teeth, representing a minimum of four individuals, were identified. No known individuals were identified. The 136 associated funerary objects include 117 beads (19 glass, 44 shell, 51 steatite, one bone, two unknown), 12 steatite sherds, one steatite ring fragment, and six unmodified steatite fragments.

Site CA–MAD–546 lies in the lower foothills of lands managed by the Forest Service, in an area well-documented ethnographically as the territory of foothill Yokuts peoples and situated in proximity to the traditional territory and contemporary land of the Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians of California. It includes features and artifacts indicative of late-precontact through late 19th century indigenous occupation.

### Determinations Made by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Pacific Southwest Research Station

Officials of the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Pacific Southwest Research Station have determined that:

- Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 3001(9), the human remains described in this notice represent the physical remains of four individuals of Native American ancestry.
- Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 3001(3)(A), the 136 objects described in this notice are reasonably believed to have been placed with or near individual human remains at the time of death or later as part of the death rite or ceremony.
- Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 3001(2), there is a relationship of shared group identity that can be reasonably traced between the Native American human remains and associated funerary objects and the Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians of California.

### Additional Requestors and Disposition

Lineal descendants or representatives of any Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian organization not identified in this notice that wish to request transfer of control of these human remains and associated funerary objects should submit a written request with information in support of the request to Jeff Irwin, Heritage Program Manager, Sierra National Forest, 29688 Auberry Road, Prather, CA 93651, telephone (559) 855–5355 Ext. 3335, email [jeffrey.irwin@usda.gov](mailto:jeffrey.irwin@usda.gov),

by August 15, 2022. After that date, if no additional requestors have come forward, transfer of control of the human remains and associated funerary objects to the Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians of California may proceed.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Pacific Southwest Research Station is responsible for notifying The Consulted Tribes that this notice has been published.

Dated: July 6, 2022.

**Melanie O’Brien,**

*Manager, National NAGPRA Program.*

[FR Doc. 2022–15043 Filed 7–13–22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4312–52–P**

---

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Agency Information Collection Activities; Temporary Labor Camps Standard

**ACTION:** Notice of availability; request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Labor (DOL) is submitting this Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA)-sponsored information collection request (ICR) to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA). Public comments on the ICR are invited.

**DATES:** The OMB will consider all written comments that the agency receives on or before August 15, 2022.

**ADDRESSES:** Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain). Find this particular information collection by selecting “Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments” or by using the search function.

*Comments are invited on:* (1) whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Department, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of the agency’s estimates of the burden and cost of the collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information collection; and (4) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Nicole Bouchet by telephone at 202–693–0213, or by email at [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This information collection is used to limit the incidence of communicable disease among temporary labor camp residents. For additional substantive information about this ICR, see the related notice published in the **Federal Register** on April 27, 2022 (87 FR 25047).

This information collection is subject to the PRA. A Federal agency generally cannot conduct or sponsor a collection of information, and the public is generally not required to respond to an information collection, unless the OMB approves it and displays a currently valid OMB Control Number. In addition, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, no person shall generally be subject to penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information that does not display a valid OMB Control Number. See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.

DOL seeks PRA authorization for this information collection for three (3) years. OMB authorization for an ICR cannot be for more than three (3) years without renewal. The DOL notes that information collection requirements submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs receive a month-to-month extension while they undergo review.

*Agency:* DOL–OSHA.

*Title of Collection:* Temporary Labor Camps Standard.

*OMB Control Number:* 1218–0096.

*Affected Public:* Private Sector—Businesses or other for-profits.

*Total Estimated Number of Respondents:* 577.

*Total Estimated Number of Responses:* 577.

*Total Estimated Annual Time Burden:* 48 hours.

*Total Estimated Annual Other Costs Burden:* \$0.

(Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D))

**Nicole Bouchet,**

*Senior PRA Analyst.*

[FR Doc. 2022–15012 Filed 7–13–22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510–26–P**

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; Occupational Code Assignment

**ACTION:** Notice of availability; request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Labor (DOL) is submitting this Employment

and Training Administration (ETA)-sponsored information collection request (ICR) to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA). Public comments on the ICR are invited.

**DATES:** The OMB will consider all written comments that the agency receives on or before August 15, 2022.

**ADDRESSES:** Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain). Find this particular information collection by selecting “Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments” or by using the search function.

Comments are invited on: (1) whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Department, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) if the information will be processed and used in a timely manner; (3) the accuracy of the agency’s estimates of the burden and cost of the collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; (4) ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information collection; and (5) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mara Blumenthal by telephone at 202–693–8538, or by email at [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Section 308 of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act authorizes this information collection. The Occupational Information Network (O\*NET) system classifies nearly all jobs in the United States economy. However, new specializations are constantly evolving and emerging. The Occupational Code Assignment form (ETA 741) was developed as a public service to the users of O\*NET in an effort to help them in obtaining occupational codes and titles for jobs that they are unable to locate in O\*NET. The use of the OCA is voluntary and is provided: (1) as a uniform format to the public and private sector to submit information in order to receive assistance in identifying an occupational code; (2) to assist the O\*NET system in identifying potential occupations that may need to be included in future O\*NET data

collection efforts; and (3) to provide input to a database of alternative (lay) titles to facilitate searches for occupational information in the O\*NET websites. For additional substantive information about this ICR, see the related notice published in the **Federal Register** on April 6, 2022 (87 FR 19975).

This information collection is subject to the PRA. A Federal agency generally cannot conduct or sponsor a collection of information, and the public is generally not required to respond to an information collection, unless the OMB approves it and displays a currently valid OMB Control Number. In addition, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, no person shall generally be subject to penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information that does not display a valid OMB Control Number. See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.

DOL seeks PRA authorization for this information collection for three (3) years. OMB authorization for an ICR cannot be for more than three (3) years without renewal. The DOL notes that information collection requirements submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs receive a month-to-month extension while they undergo review.

*Agency:* DOL–ETA.

*Title of Collection:* Occupational Code Assignment.

*OMB Control Number:* 1205–0137.

*Affected Public:* State, Local, and Tribal Governments; Private Sector—Businesses or other for-profits and not-for-profit institutions.

*Total Estimated Number of Respondents:* 60.

*Total Estimated Number of Responses:* 60.

*Total Estimated Annual Time Burden:* 36 hours.

*Total Estimated Annual Other Costs Burden:* \$0.

(Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D))

Dated: July 7, 2022.

**Mara Blumenthal,**

*Senior PRA Analyst.*

[FR Doc. 2022–15013 Filed 7–13–22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P**

## MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE CORPORATION

[MCC FR 22–07]

### Renewal of the MCC Advisory Council and Call for Nominations

**AGENCY:** Millennium Challenge Corporation (MCC).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the requirements of the Federal Advisory